Agenda Item #: ‘52’ 9L

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeting Date: June 16, 2009 (X) Consent ( ) Regular
() Workshop () Public Hearing
Department
Submitted By: Environmental Resources Management
Submitted For: Environmental Resources Management

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Work Order No. 1666-03 to Palm
Beach County Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project No. 2008ERMO02 (R2008-1666)
with Eastman Aggregates Enterprises, LLC (Eastman) (Primary) in the amount of $438,440 to
provide restoration services for the Ibis Isle Restoration Project.

Summary: The BCC approved the Palm Beach County Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration
Project No. 2008ERMO02 (R2008-1666) on September 23, 2008. Work Order No. 1666-03
authorizes Eastman to complete the capping and excavation portion associated with the Ibis Isle
Restoration Project. The work order is funded by grants through the Lake Worth Lagoon
Partnership Program (R2007-2279) and Legislative Appropriation for the Sediment Management
Project (R2009-0574). There is 29.64% Small Business and Minority Business Enterprise (SBE-
MBE) subcontractor participation on this Work Order. Eastman committed to an overall 16.14%
SBE-MBE participation for this Contract and has achieved 28.82% to date. District 7 (SF)

Background and Justification: The Ibis Isle Restoration Project provides eight (8) acres of
wetland and fisheries habitat restoration within the Lake Worth Lagoon. In accordance with the
approved Lake Worth Lagoon Management Plan, the project entails capping of muck sediments
with sand, placement of limerock, and planting native vegetation to provide fisheries and wildlife .
habitat. This Work Order (1666-03) will cover sand capping and excavation activities. Other

components of this restoration such as clearing and planting will be covered by contractors under
annual agreements with the County.

Attachments:

1. Work Order No.1666-03 with Contract History
2. Contract and Bid Schedule

Recommended by: /%%ﬁ ) 5%'2/0 7

Department Director Date

Approved by: | (’r MJM\ é” ,)7/0 ?

Count;'/ Administrator Date /




IL FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Fiscal Years 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Capital Expenditures
Operating Costs 438.440
External Revenues <438,440>

Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT 0

|
aiin
sl

# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative) -
Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No
Budget Account No.: Fund 1226 Department 389 Unit 3074 Object 3401

' Fund 1229 Department 380 Unit 3074  Object 3401

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Lake Worth Lagoon Partnership Grant
Legislative Appropriation for Sediment Management Project

C. Department Fiscal Review: %

1. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

(\N@% holA (\/)?x é/%aﬁ%x%////ﬁ(;

5&@\\{\ CN (Mﬁ)bz ContYact Develo nd C :1/trgl7
This itetn complies with current

County policies.

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director



Attachment 1

WORK ORDER
ANNUAL CONTRACT

PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach County Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project
PROJECT NO. 2008ERM02 RESOLUTION #: R2008-1666

DEPARTMENT: ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

WORK ORDER LOCATION/NAME: Ibis Isle Restoration Project

WORK ORDER NO.: 1666-03 DISTRICT #: 7

BUDGET LINE ITEM: 1226-381-3074-3401 .00); 1229-381-3074-3401($188.439.90

[Fiscal approval of Budget Availability:

TO:  Eastman Aggregates Enterprises, LLC
3705 Bellevue Avenue
Lake Worth, Florida 33461

In accordance with the terms of your Contract dated September 23, 2008, you are directed to provide the following
supplies and services: Load material for transport (42,500 tons); transport material (36,250 tons) 25 miles from offsite
location to Ibis Isle project site; maintain traffic at both construction sites; site preparation and restoration at both
construction sites; remove debris (194 tons); construct haul road (300 If); convey material onsite (36,250 tons); transport
material onsite (29.000 cy); excavate areas to design elevations (34,500 cy); grade area to design elevations (34,000 cy);
remove haul road (300 If); deliver and install sod (2.000 sq yd), and repair/replace irrigation (300 If).

The above work shall be performed at: Ocean Boulevard (A1A) and Ibis Way (Lake Worth Lagoon), in the Town of Palm
Beach, in accordance with the South Florida Water Management District Environmental Resource Permit No. 50-09004-P,
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Nationwide Permit No. 27, and attached Plans.

This Work is funded in part or in whole by: Palm Beach County, South Florida Water Management District, and the Lake
Worth Lagoon Partnership Program.

Commencing: Upon written Notice to Proceed and shall be substantially completed within one-hundred and eighty (180)
calendar days of the Commencement Date. Unanticipated, extensive changes_in site conditions may be grounds for

renegotiation of this work order.

The amount of Liquidated Damages for this work order is: $844/day.
Progress Payment Retainage shall be held in the amount of five percent (5%) of the Total Complete.

The total amount of this Work Order, at the contract prices, shall not exceed $438.439.90 as identified in attached
proposal, dated May 19, 2009.

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By: ATTEST:
John F. Koons, Chairman Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller

By:
Deputy Clerk

DATE:

(Seal) 9



APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By:

Assistant County Attorney

APPROVED AS TO TERMS
AND CONDITIONS

By: /%%

Richard E. Walesky, Director
Dept. of Environmental Resources Management

CONTRACTOR AFFIDAVIT AND RECEIPT OF WORK ORDER:

Having carefully examined the Work Order documents, including its attachments and Plans, for the above-
referenced Project, as well as the premises and conditions affecting the Work, and confirming that the site(s)
was/were visited, as required, by

Borrenre Z%‘J’MMJ on Wl«é// 3/ ﬂmf

(Name of Person) (Date)

the undersigned hereby declares that we have carefully and to our full satisfaction examined the Work Order
documents, and that we have made a full examination of the location of the proposed Work and the source of supply
of materials. Please indicate your receipt of this Work Order by signing and returning two originals.

BYW (A=

Bercwe Enrstma
Name

mg mv
~ Title

Erstrnpn Agsrecqdas Entb LLc

Contractor Name

cc: Finance
Contract Development and Control
ERM FSS



EASTMAN AGGREGATE ENTERPRISES, LLC
3705 BELLEVUE AVE
LAKE WORTH, FL 33461
'OFFICE: 561-969-7147 FAX: 561-434-3477

SITE CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT
TRUCKING - AGGREGATES

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MGMT.
2300 NORTH JOG ROAD, 4TH FLOOR

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411

ATT: JULIE MITCHELL

PROJECT: IBIS ISLE REST ORATION

st

o [LINED BELOW QTY

2 EXCAVATION TO GRADE | | - 34,500

4 TRANSPORT MATERIAL ON SITE | , 29,000

5 LOADING FOR OFFSITE TRANSPORT 42,500

6 MATERIAL GRADING , 34,000
7a HAUL ROAD CONSTRUCTION : 300
7b HAUL ROAD REMOVAL 300
8a TRANSPORT & DELIVERY - FILL (FIRST TON MILE) 1 36,250
8b TRANSPORT & DELIVERY - FILL (ADD'L TON MILE) 23.5 851,875
9a CONVEYING OF MATERIAL " 36,250
11a SITE PREPARATION & RESTORATION (LOADING & DUMPING) 2
11b SUPPLY/DELIVERY & INSTALLATION OF SOD 2,000
11c REPAIR/REPLACE IRRIGATION = 300
13 DEBRIS REMOVAL (SEAWALL) 9 LOADS @21.5 TON 194
14 MAINTENANCE & TRAFFIC (LOADING & DUMPING) | 2

EXCLUSIONS / CLARIFICATIONS
1 PRICE BASED ON ESTIMATED QUANTITIES

UNITS

Cubic Yard
Cubic Yard
. Ton
Cubic yard
Linear ft
Linear ft

Ton-Mile -

Ton-Mile

. Ton
Work Order
YD2

Linear ft
Ton

Work Order

ITEM

1.31
2.84
0.68
0.74
11.03
2.89
1.05
0.16
1.70
2100.00
2.10
2.10
23.10

~ 1575.00
TOTALPRICE

5/19/2009

PRICE

45,195.00
82,360.00
28,900.00
25,160.00
3,309.00

~ 867.00
38,062.50
136,300.00
61,625.00
4,200.00
4,200.00
630.00
4,481.40
3,150.00

438,439.90

THIS PROPOSAL IS SUBJECT TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ALL DOCUMENTS HEREOF, AND SHALL BECOME A

CONTRACT WHEN ACCEPTANCE BELOW IS SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED AGENT OF BOTH PARTIES

COMPANY NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY ERM
BY:
PRINTED NAME:



EASTMAN AGGREGATE ENTERPRISES, LLC
" 3705 BELLEVUE AVENUE |
LAKE WORTH, FL 33461

PHONE: (561) 969-7147

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:

BERNARD EASTMAN
(561) 719-9146 Cell
(561) 969-7147 Office

EMERGENCY CONTACT:

BERNARD EASTMAN | |
(561) 719-9146 Cell
(561) 969-7147 Office

TODD WEIS
(561) 719-9152 Cell
(561) 969-7147 Office

FAX: (561) 434-3477



EASTMAN AGGREGATE ENTERPRISES, LLC
3705 BELLEVUE AVENUE
LAKE WORTH, FL 33461 -

PHONE: (561) 969-7147

SUBCONTRACTOR LIST:

TRU TRUCKING (SBE-M/WBE)
PO Box 1058

Loxahatchee, FL 33470

(561) 753-6417 Office

(561) 333-9907 Fax

FAX: (561) 434-3477



SCHEDULE 1

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTORS oo o
PROJECT NUMBER: 7008 £4M02. PROJECT NAME: VBC Avive! Dure : (Wetlooels tDstrat (et

NAME OF PRIME zcommwim,@g,@mm@ﬁn 4,22¢ ADDRESS 3705 Be [eviue Ave. Lake l1luth, FE33%c0,
CONTACT PERSON: Kerziic Llchnn . PHONE NO-(slel) 9ad-7/ 7 FAXNG: (<0r> Uod~ 5021

BID OPENING DATE: DEPARTMENT: _ £ /Kr1
\.MWx\WWw\N.\M.nN%. w g!lll Small husines Back Hpanic ‘ Wornen Caucasion Olher(Ploase
0 £ ,
i : M | /29, 9%.25
bvehetchee - § = H e
2 0 O s s
3 O o $ 8
Tosidipices 38, 439.9, | (ann?as.mg. L2, 956.25 | |
NOTE: _,.:....-ﬂ..l.t[!...l.!..ll!gtfgﬂs::;g_!’i!g;isii |
2. Firms may be certified by Paim Beach County 88 an SBE andior an MWBE. ¥ frma are cortified as both an SBE and MAWBE, plesss indicate the doller

3. M/WBE isformation is being collscted .!gii!.

PROJECT NO. 2000ERMO2 ; , 0 FORN - 11




SCHEDULE 2

LETTEROF 'NTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR M/WBE PH'ME OR SUBCONTRACTOR
T 8E MPLE TED IN . 1IBETY Y SO

pnwscr NUMBER: { 2008 £€ 110 2 PROJECT NAME Fgc !/f)mf.lsw Wetlano/

#zjecs~
TO..[.&M GO ”W e L Co
ame me

The undemvgned is certitied by Pa'm Baach County as a(n) - (check one or more, as applicable):

Smali Busmess Emorprtn ‘/ Minority Buamm Enterprise _ Y v

Black _____ Hispanic Vv \/ Women ___ Caucasian __ Other (Please Specify) e

Date of Paim Beach CthyCartétic'amnt 44 J_gy‘ 37 20D Y

described work in connection with the above project

Line ‘
N Units UnitPrics  Total Price ,
> ’”W”"”"""Mg LSl adso sranr TtSss.o

_.L"T r£ Delivey “addmle $SL875 .4 'P3, 625

e

- s ke G,

at the following price §_ 72 9. 9505 2.5
(¢ factors guols)

and will enter into a formal agreemant for work with you condmonod upon your execution of a contract with
Paim Beach Coumy

It undersigned intends to sub-subcomract any Mon of this subcontract to a non-certified SBE
subcontractor, the amount of any such suboontract must be stated: $ A~

The undnrsvgnod subcontractor urderstands that the provision of this form to prime Bidder does not
prevent subc.omractor f'om pmv:qu quotations 10 other Bidders.

- T “Jauc s
*un® name of sasaf/wae Subcomroc?or)

@aucﬁad/. Z}i’ffﬁéﬂ.
_ZS‘ _._&LQQ__
itha of person executing on behc:tf 7
ot SBE-M/WBE &J%qunﬂOCTOf)
ECEIVE

Date: _ S5-/9~-
MAY 2 0 2009
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

PROJECT NO. 2000ERMO2 ’ BID FOAM - 12



o]

P

t
WNYD 150

Vv
133royd

- o
o >
i [ et
= <
A3

[v o]
o gg
Q o
o] 2
c o+
z > o
3 o]

[ g

z

i

e €| Yo
/0

e

? Propet
— IBIS RESTORATION
Q
-~

|

L LOCATION MAP

J

Revsion:

By

PALM BEACH COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF

2300 NORTH JOG ROAD, 4th FLOOR
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33411
(581) 233-2400

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

~




REFLT
;“
i

i

VNG aets

|
i

S

o

.

T,
AR
WTedets

M

Q)
¥,
w0
5
o
s,
0
»!
»
)
2

()
>,
!
e
&
5
N X2
o

30"

PROPOSED CHANNEL AND
MANGROVE HABITAT

]

(Ie_PEET)

NOTE: - . :
1. ALL FLEVATION IN REFERENCE
TO NGVD 1928 ‘

.2, OYSTER CLUMPS WITHIN PROJECT
SHAREAO WL BE RELOCATED TO AREA
W

3. SIGNAGE TO READ ° CAUTION
SUBMERGE ROCKS" /

PALM BEACH COUNTY

oy '
E: IBIS ISLE f
bk btk il DEPARTMENT OF
. RESTORATION ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMEN'
£ : t 2300 r;om JDGﬁRO{«u%R:DLh :aﬁl
Lo omar 0 N e .




.GAE)N NOUWYATT3 lcu\s)N NOUVATT3

o o o o = o
g StebiSinnedes hilihtillnd

iR /
P _,/"l

00°00+0

+ H
8
g
H
|2
w i
s il
U)S )
m i )
c | S
0 10 e
Iy = L
_.“JCD ] ;o>
8 33
| : a3l
.§,§|CU§ k“*,}_ 2ely £
il -8 E 8
18

,‘.ww.é: s
ot s AT
s

Iy
8_
Q 8
\ ) g
2 B
g :
d:
¢
8- ‘
3
Frofet PALM BEACH COUNTY
i IBIS ISLE DEPARTMENT OF
N RESTORATION ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT
) 2300 NORTH JOG ROAD, 4th FLOOR
@ WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33411
TYPICAL SECTIONS J (561) 233-2400




| NoTE:
1.mmmmﬁmmmvmmm 4
mcmmmmammw

2 BACKGROUND SAMPLING POINT TO BE DETERMINED BY TIOE.

4 g Fropet Redere | By PALM BEACH COUNTY )
IBIS ISLE DEPARTMENT OF
o RESTORATION ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT
Wq 2300 NORTH JOG ROAD, 4th FLOOR
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33411
L (  TURBDITY conTROL J (581) 2392400 )




CONTRACT HISTORY
Eastman Aggregates Enterprises, LL.C

Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project
Project Number 2008ERM02

Contract R2008-1666 dated September 23, 2008 for period of one year expires on September 22, 2009.
SBE-MBE Goal 16.14% (16.14% SBE/H)

Work Order summary:
WORK | APPROVED | ACTUAL WORK COMMENCE-
ORDER | TOTAL/ SBE | TOTAL/SBE WORK ORDER DESCRIPTION ORDER MENT DATE
NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT DATE
1666-01 674,448.00f  372,343.50 South Palm Beach/Lantana Municipal Beach BCC ERM
262,575.00 143,989.15 11/18/2008 1/5/2009
1666-02 261,118.00 Lake Ida Restoration Project BCC ERM
49,693.50 3/17/2009 3/30/2009
1666-02A 98,772.00 Lake Ida Restoration Project ERM ERM
17,374.50 5/20/2009 3/30/2009
1666-03 438,439.90 Tbis Isle Restoration Project BCC ERM
129,956.25

Total: $1,170,673.40
SBE:  $341,013.40
SBE Participation: 29.13%
Report Date & Filename: Teer\engser\Consultants\Eastman Aggregates\(history_1666.x1s]Sheet1 512012009

/4



- . . l . ‘ N
| | BOND PREMIUM BASED O
FINAL CONTRACT PRICE

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

BONDNUMBER: 4371421

BOND AMOUNT:  $1,500,000.00

CONTRACT AMOUNT:  __$ 4,297,454.00

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Eastman Aggregate. Enterprises, LLC

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 3705 Rellevue Avenue
) Lake Worth., FL 33461

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: . 561-969-7147 -
SURETY kcoMpANy; e SureTech Insurance Company
SURETY'S ADDRESS: 3031 N. Rocky Point Dr. West, Ste 155

“Tampa, FL 33607
- ,  813-384-4301

OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY
' | BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OWNER'S ADDRESS:  Paim Beach County

c/o Department of Environmental Resources Management
2300 North Jog Road, 4™ Floor
~ West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2743

OWNER'S PHONE: (561) 233-2400

' DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Paim Beach County Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project for
the restoration of wetland habitats and beach dunes, at the County's
discretion through muitiple Work Orders, to be issued on an as-needed

~ basis for an initial Contract term of twelve (12) months.
Project No. 2008ERM02

PROJECT LOCATION: " “Multiple project locations at beaches, natural areas and properties.

~ BONDING REQUIREMENT: Additional bonding will be required to mairitain the total surety amount
: ” equal to the total value of incomplete, executed Work Orders.

ECEIVE[)
OCT 29 ¢uus

el ‘ po ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES HANAGEMENT
.. PROJECT NO. 2008ERM02 BOND - 1A :



PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND
N .

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the
Contract

KNOW ALL MEN BY-THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound
unto ‘

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

c/o Department of Environmental Resources Management

2300 North Jog Road, 4" Floor

West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2743

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the
amount of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1 ,500,000.00),

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives,
executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal has by written agreement dated 9=23 20_08entered into a contract with
the County for '

Project Name: Palm Beach County Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project

Project No.: 2008ERM02

Project Description: Palm Beach County Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project

' for the restoration of wetland habitats and beach dunes, at the

County’s discretion through multiple Work Orders, to be issued on
an as-needed basis for an Initial Contract term of twelve (12)
months.

Project Location: Multiple project locations at beachss, natural areas and properties.

Additional bonding will be required to maintain the total surety amount equal to the total
value of incomplete, executed Work Orders.

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the
Contract.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

1. Performs the contract dated _9-23- , 2008 between Principal and County for the
design and construction of the Paim Beach County Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project, the

contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the
contract; and

2. Promptly makes” payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Floridg Stgtutes,
supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the
prosecution of the work provided for in the contract: and

3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and
attorneys’ fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by
Principal under the contract; and

4, Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time
specified in the contract, then this bond is void: otherwise it remains in full force.

PROJECT NO. 2008ERMO02 BOND - 2A /



t P
ST . ‘I’
H .
HE
W

L c& Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or-noncompliance with any
: !ﬁmmﬂﬂea connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this

,Tho amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments
e 'ih-good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be
b!jirecord against said improvement whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be

3 '”’\;’Prindpal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to
pnsequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and
M a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety
‘geknowledge that any such provisions lie within thelr obligations and within the policy coverage’s and

AL

ﬁfnltaﬂona of this instrument.

, Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended together with all notice and time provisions
3 abntaincd therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a
- élaimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time fimitation
uprovisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardiess of its form, shall.be
construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.06, Florida Statutes.

Y 9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent
 jurisdiction in Palm Beach County, Florida and not elsewhere. .

’

Eastman Aggregate Enterprises, LLC
Principal (Company Name) (Seal)

| M} By:
(witness signature) S'

ignature
A?% Eastman

,Zd'(; / ai%?l‘n Print Name

~ (witness name printed) ~its; Managing Member
T Title

SuY”Xech In?yrance Company

AN

(witness’sign Signature
- : Robert Barra
_(g\lnn Shwrkn = Print Name
(witdess name printed) lts: Attorney in Fact & Florida

Title Resident Agent

)7

BOND -3




-
° ¢ .
. : .

ema—

Bond: 4371421 | rors: 910002
SureTec Insurance Company
LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men by These Presents; That SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY (the “Company™), a corporation duly organized and
existing under the laws of the State of Texas, and having its principal office in Houston, Harris County, Texas, does by these presents
make, constitute and appoint

Robert Barra

of Coral Springs, FL its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to
execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to
include waivers to the conditions of contracts and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed

, ‘Five Million Dollars and no/100 ($5,000,000.00)

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate
seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attomey(s)-in-Fact may do in the
premises, - Said appointment shall continue in force until _ 9/30/09 and is made under and by authority of the following
resolutions of the Board of Directors of the SureTec Insurance Company: : ~ ,
Be it Resolved that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assisiant Secretary shall be and js
hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attomey(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on
behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: ; y
Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and of behalf of the Company, to exccute, acknowledge and
deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all
notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's lisbility thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such
Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.
Be it Resolved, that the signsture of any suthorized officer and scal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or
any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid
:n;;:inding upon the Company with respoct to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, (4dopted at a meeting held on 20 of April,
) :

In Witness Whereof, SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its President, and its corporate seal
to be hereto affixed this 20th day of June, A.D. 2005. : ;

State of Texas ss:
County of Harris sl

On this 20th day -of June, A.D, 2003 before me personally came B.J. King, to me known, who, being by me duly swom, did depose and say, that he
resides in Houslon, Texas, that he is President of SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY, the company described in and ‘which exccuted the above
instrument; that he knows the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the
Board of Directors of sald Company; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Minelle Denua—
Michelle Denny, Notary Pirblic
My commission expires August 27, 2008

{; M. Brent Bcaty; Assistant Secretary of SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY, do heseby certify that the above and foregoing is & true and correct copy
of & Power of Attorney, executed by said Company, which is stifl in full force and effect; and furthermore; the resolutions of the Board of Directors, set
outin the Power of Attorney are in-full force and effect.

M. Brent Reaty, Asistant Seckary E

Given under my hand and the seal o’f said Compnhy at Houston, Texas this 23 day of Oc tf,’be’-' , 20 08 L AD.

Any Instrument Issued in excess of the penalty stated above Is totaily vold and without any vatidity. g
For verification of the authority-of this power you may call {713) B12-0800 any business day between §:00 am and 5:00 pm CST. /




U Rooos tge6 ¢

CONTRACT

Attachment 2

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered into this day of SEP 2 3 2008 , 20___, between
PALM BEACH COUNTY a poltttcal subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the
County" and Eastman Agaregate Enterprises, LLC _hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR".
WITNESSETH:
That the said Contractor havmg been awarded the contract for the:
~Palm Beach County Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project
Project No.: 2008ERM02

in accordance with the Bid therefore and for and in consideration of the promises and of the
covenants and agreeménts; and of the payments herein speciﬁed, to be made and performed by the
Contractor and the County, the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the County to
undertake and execute all of the said named work, in a good, substantial and workmanlike manner,
and to furnish and pay for all materials, labor, supervision, equipment, supplies, fees, expertise, and
services necessary to fully complete all work in accordance with all requirements of the Contract
Documents and in accordance with all applicable codes and governing regulations, within the time
limit specified in the Bid Form. The Contract Documents consist of the following documents which are
incorporated herein by reference.

A- Invitation for Bid, Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form and Attachments 1 through 8.
B- Completed lnsurance Forms.

C -  General Conditions, Supplemental General Conditions and Appendices A & B.
D- Technical Specmcatsons including thures Attachments and Appendices.

E- Addenda.

The Contractor acknowledges that the Work described by this Agreement shall be authorized by Work
Order(s) and no minimum number or dcltar value of Work Order(s) is promised under this Contract.
The Contractor agrees to perform each Work Order issued by the County hereunder for the fixed
prices to be estabhshed in each Work Order, based on the umt prices set forth in the Contract Bid
Schedule, up to a maximum amount for all Work Orders not to exceed FOUR MILLION TWO
HUNDRED AND NtNETY-SEVEN THOU§AND FOUR HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS
($4,297,454.00), exeept aysmay, be increased according to Articles 42 and 43 of the General Conditions.
Each Work Order shall establish a fixed price, a time for completion and applicable Liquidated
Damages for delay in Substantial and Final Completion.

This Contract is for a term not-to-exceed twelve (12) months from the date set forth above.

PROJECT NO..2008ERM02 k CONTRACT - 1




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Paim Beach County,
Florida, has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the said County and caused the seal of the
said County to be affixed hereto, and the Contractor has hereunto set its hand and seal the day and
year written. The Contractor represents that it is authorized to execute this contract on behalf of itself

and its Surety.

\\\'-\\‘\;\\\\\\\ 5 Wy
ST > A
ATTEST: _..—fogk\w- Loy

SHARON R. BOCK,

oLk,

¢

\ -
\\\‘“\\\\\\\\\\“ =

PROVED AS TO FORM AND

R2008 1666 P23

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, A
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

*

By: .

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND
CONMDATIONS:

Cuhl L/

(witngs signature)

I'Unnm&&ﬂo\D

(witness name printed)

(Corporate Seal)

PROJECT NO. 2008ERM02

Richard E. Walesky, Director

Department of Environmental Resﬂces Management

CONTRACTOR:
Eastman Aggregates Enterprises, LLC

(Corporate Name)

a Florida limited liability corporation

(inswwion)
By; K

(signatory)

Bernard Eastman

(print signatory’s name)

its: Managing Member

(print title)

/’Lqus% ) 2009

(datd of execution)

3705 Bellevue Avenue

(Contractor's Official Address)
Lake Worth, FL 33461

(Contractor's City, State, Zip Code)
20-1556749 N

(Federal Tax No.)

CONTRACT -2

Y




BID SCHEDULE

PROJECT NUMBER: 2008ERMO02

PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach County Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project

CONTRACTOR NAME: £as#man ’i‘j Copa b Latorprises, 24¢

DATE: Ju// 3,200¢

BID SCHEDULE
Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Construction
id item Description Quantity Units Unit Price | TOTAL AMOUNT |
Sand Supply o L
1a Supply Sand (<50,000 tons)” 70,000 Ton 9.7¢ FY (6 00. N
1b Supply Sand (>50,000 tons)* 90,000 Ton 9.7y § 50, Y
2 Excavation to Grade 65,000 yd” (in-bank) /. 3/ Ps. 150. 60
3a Dewatering 3 Day Q4% PV 2 L35. pv
3b Additional 100’ Dewatering Pipe 9 Day 525.00 Y, 7X5. 00
4 Transport Material On-site 90,000 | yd" (in-bank)/1000" 23537 1 255 600.00
5 Loading for Offsite Transport 10,000 Ton ale® | L, F00- 00
6 Material Grading 140,000 yd” (in-bank) 7Y 1 /03 L 0O -°
7a Haul Road Construction 250 Linear 2. 03 2757 S0
b Haul Road Removal 250 Linear ft 2-59 22+ 5 O
Hauling S R e Y R
8a Transport and Delivery (first ton-mite)* > 160,000 Ton-Mile /.05 /& 000. 00
8b Transport and Delivery (additional ton-mile)' * ° * 9,280,000 Ton-Mile L 1L 9y S0 .00
Beach/Oune Placement BRSNS - '
92| Conveying of Material (inflial 300’ with hopper/unicader) | 70,000 Ton V7D, 777000-0
gb Additional 100’ of Conveyor 30,000 Ton .37 1. 180-00
10a Beach Place and Grade (<1000’ from access) 103,900 Ton [ (e & 1174, .552.¢0
10b Beach Place and Grade (1000'-2000' from access) 38,000 Ton . 7.05 /1S Fpp. OO
10¢ Beach Place and Grade (>2000 from access) 18,100 Ton 3.7 (a2 330 CO;]
11a Site Preparation & Restoration 8 Work Order M .__L(&_M
11b Supply. Delivery and Installation of Sod 2,000 yd* 2. /0 & 200. LV
11c Repair/Replace lrrigation 500 Linear ft 2. /0 L050. JU |
12 Scarp and Compaction Maintenance 47,000 yd* 2/0 Qx, 700 0O
13 Debris Removal 50 Ton 23.7¢ /7 z;/; . 00
14 Maintenance of Traffic 5 Work Order /{S75.00 s .00
RN ’ TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT:| $¢/ 777 44 . (D

Each Bid Line item shall include mobilization/demobilization in the unit price.

'Additional ton-miles are calculated starting 1 mile from the sand source loading site and continuing to the project staging location Does not include
return to source ioading site. -

*The County reserves the right to disqualify any sand source proposed by a Bidder should the hauling costs from a distant source outweigh the
benefits of using the less expensive sand source.

'Bidder's mileage from sand source to PBC Government Center, 301 N. Otive Avenue, West Paim Beach, FL 33401: q, 5 miles
[BIDDER MUST INSERT MILEAGE]

‘Evatuation of hauling costs will be based on the Unit Price to haul 100.000 tons muttiplied by the mileage from the proposed sand source
The County will evaluate Line ltem 8b by substituting Bidder's Total Amount for this Line item with the product of
Bidder's Sand Source Mileage to PBC Government Center AND 100.000 Tons AND Bidder's Unit Price  The tonnage and mileage quantities

used in the following example are not be construed as actual quantities anticipated for the Contract This 1s for Evaluation Purposes on!

EXAMPLE:

8 Miles from "Vista Mine” to PBC Gov't Center X 100,000 Tons X $0.10/Ton-Mile = $80,000

|

PROJECT NO. 2008ERM02

BiD FORM - 6C



