
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: March 23, 2010 (X) Consent 

Department 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

( ) Workshop 

Environmental Resources Management 
Environmental Resources Management 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Agenda Item #: 3L2 

( ) Regular 
( ) Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A) Change Order No. 1 to Palm 
Beach County Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project No. 2008ERM02 (R2008-1666, 
R2009-1181) with Eastman Aggregate Enterprises, LLC (Eastman) authorizing adding sand 
screening for the Juno Beach Renourishment Project; and B) Work Order No. 1666-05 to Palm 
Beach County Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project No. 2008ERM02 (R2008-1666, 
R2009-1181) with Eastman in the amount of $985,488.87 for the Juno Beach Renourishment 
Project, which includes sand screening. 

Summary: The BCC approved an annual construction Contract for the Palm Beach County 
Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project No. 2008ERM02 (R2008-1666, R2009-1181) on 
September 23, 2008. Amendment No. 1 (R2009-1181) was approved on July 21, 2009 and 
increased the contract price to $4,603,334.00. Eastman was issued four (4) work orders totaling 
$1,962,095.88. Change Order No. 1 will authorize Eastman to use a mobile track screening plant 
to remove rock debris from the Juno Beach Renourishment Project. Work Order No. 1666-05 
will authorize the screening and removal of the rock debris. This Work authorization brings the 
cumulative Contract amount to $2,947,584.75. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal of 
16.14% as set forth in the Eastman Contract will remain in effect. Eastman's SBE participation 
to-date is 12.37%. The work is funded by a combination of Tourist Development Taxes, interest, 
and a State grant in the Beach Improvement Fund. District 1 (JM) 

Background and Justification: On September 23, 2008, the Board approved the annual 
contract with Eastman (R2008-1666, R2009-1181) for dune and wetland restoration projects. 
Change Order No. 1 authorizes adding sand screening of the dredged fill material for the Juno 
Beach Renourishment Project. Work Order No. 1666-05 authorizes Eastman to screen the sand 
and remove rock debris from the beach to meet state and federal permit requirements and does 
not increase the contract price approved under Amendment No. 1. 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order No. 1 with Contract History 
2. Work Order No. 1666-05 with Contract History 
3. Contract and Bid Schedule (Contract-I, 2; Bid Form-6D) 

Recommended by: ~_£_·_. _u);_~---=~=-+-----~.:...+/4....:...1_6-1-/-2-_o_:_J_6 __ _ 
Department Director ~ Date 

. Approved by: ~~ ';r /I\ ( 4. 
County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

2010 

985,489 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 985,489 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ 

2011 2012 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes _X __ 
Budget Account No.: Fund 3652 Department 381 Unit M028 

Budget for Work Order 

2013 

No __ _ 
Object 4630 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Tourist Development Taxes, Interest and FDEP agreement 08PB 1. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: ~ 

A. 

B. 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

OFMB Fiscal and /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

~~ ;;: £..~"--/ , ;o 
egal Sufficiency: 

1lls ittm co1:1plies with current 
C.ty policies. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 

2014 



Attachment 1 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1 

(Mark applicable category:) 
X Owner Initiated 

X Differing Site Conditions 
__ Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
__ Errors/Omissions/In Design 

__ Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
X Request By Another Agency/Outside 

Party 
--2S,_ A. Reimbursable 

B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other 

PROJECT: Palm Beach County Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project- Juno Beach 
Renourishmerit Project Sand Screening 

PROJECT NO. : 2008ERM02 

DEPARTMENT: Environmental Resources Management 

(Contractor): 
Eastman Aggregate Enterprises, LLC 
3705 Bellevue Avenue 

CONTRACT RESOL. NO. 
COMM. DISTRICT NO.: 

R2008-1666 
7 

DATE: 
Lake Worth, FL 33461 NOTICE TO PROCEED DATE: 

3/23/2010 
TBD 

COMMENCEMENT DATE: TBD 
BUDGET LINE ITEM: NIA 

You are directed to make the following changes in this contract: 

1. Screening of sand for the Juno Beach Renourishment Project using a mobile track screening 
plant with a minimum of two discharge conveyors producing a minimum of 80 cubic yards per 
hour. (Fold'n Go 2516KT or equivalent). 

2. Payment for mobilization shall be a Lump Sum for each screening machine used. Payment for 
screening shall be per yd3 based on area (it2) to be screened multiplied by depth of excavation as 
determined by the COUNTY. Rates to be used as shown on Work Order 1666-05 cost proposal. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY COUNTY. SIGNATURE OF THE CONTRACTOR INDICATES 
HIS AGREEMENT HEREWITH INCLUDING ANY ADJUSTMENT IN THE CONTRACT SUM OR 
CONTRACT TIME, AND NO ADDITIONAL COST OR TIME INDICATED HEREIN WILL BE 
RELATED TO THIS CHANGE 

The Original Contract Sum was 
Net Change by previous Change Orders/Amendments 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increased/decreased by this Change Order 
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 
The Contract Time will be increased/decreased by zero (0) Days 

$ 4,297,454.00 
$ 305,880.00 
$ 4,603,334.00 
$0.00 
$ 4,603,334.00 

Execution of this Change Order acknowledges final settlement of, and releases, all 
claims for costs and time associated, directly or indirectly, with the above stated 
modification(s), including all claims for cumulative delays or disruptions resulting from, 
caused by, or incident to such modification(s), and including any claim that the above 
stated modification(s) constitutes, in whole or part, a cardinal change to the contract. 



PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: __________ _ 

Burt Aaronson, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: __________ _ 
Assistant County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS :czz;:;;~ 
Richard E. Walesky, Director 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By:· ________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

DATE: _______ _ 

(Seal) 

Dept. of Environmental Resources Management 

Eastman Aggregate Enterprises. LLC 
Contr5'. N Naamm7e ,,-~ 

By:/~ V~ --'7<----....__ _____ ---"=_ 

Print Name 

Its: HDAaJ{~ Mlwt b..--

Date: t(N't,h ID 1 ) rJ JO 



Attachment 2 

WORKORDER 
ANNUAL CONTRACT 

PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach County Annual Dune & Restoration Project 
PROJECT NO. 2008ERM02 RESOLUTION#: R2008-1666 
DEPARTMENT: ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 
WORK ORDER LOCATION/NAME: Juno Beach Renourishment Project - Sand Screening 
WORK ORDER NO.: 1666-05 DISTRICT#: .1. 
BUDGET LINE ITEM: 3652-381-M028-4630 

[Fiscal approval of Budget Availability: see attached BAS] 

TO: Eastman Aggregates Enterprises, LLC 
3705 Bellevue Avenue 
Lake Worth, Florida 33461 

In accordance with the terms of your Contract dated September 23, 2008, you are directed to provide the supplies and 
services listed in the attached Bid Schedule. 

The above work shall be performed at: Juno Beach, Florida, in accordance with the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection Joint Coastal Permit No. 0276415-JC, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Permit No. SAJ-1997-6559 and attached 
Plans. Screening of sand shall by conducted by a mobile track screening plant with a minimum of two discharge 
conveyors producing a minimum of 80 cubic yards per hour. (Fold'n Go 2516KT or equivalent). Payment for 
mobilization shall be a Lump Sum for each screening machine used. Payment for screening shall be per yd3 based on area 
(tt2) to be screened multiplied by depth of excavation as determined by the COUNTY. 

This Work is funded in part or in whole by: Palm Beach County ERM and DEP. 

Commencing: Upon written Notice to Proceed and shall be substantially completed within ninety (90) calendar days of 
the Commencement Date. There will be a no-cost suspension of the work and contract time due to sea turtle nesting 
restrictions from May 1, 2010 to October 31, 2010. 

The amount of Liquidated Damages for this work order is: $691/day. 

Progress Payment Retainage shall be held in the amount of five percent (5%) of the Total Complete. 

The total amount of this Work Order, at the contract prices, shall not exceed $985,488.87 as identified in attached 
proposal, dated March 5, 2010. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: __________ _ ATTEST: 
Burt Aaronson, Chair Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

DATE: ________ _ 

(Seal) 



APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: _________ _ 
Assistant County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND@ 
By: ~ 

Richard E. Walesky, Director 
Dept. of Environmental Resources Management 

CONTRACTOR AFFIDAVIT AND RECEIPT OF WORK ORDER: 

Having carefully examined the Work Order documents, including its attachments and Plans, for the 
above-referenced Project, as well as the premises and conditions affecting the Work, and confirming 
that the site(s) was/were visited, as required, by 

(Name of Person) 
on tfrrt,h f1 ;J..otTJ 

(Date) 

the undersigned hereby declares that we have carefully and to our full satisfaction examined the Work 
Order documents, and that we have made a full examination of the location of the proposed Work and 
the source of supply of materials. Please indicate your receipt of this Work Order by signing and 
returning two originals. 

Name 

Eastman Aggregate Enterprises. LLC 
Contractor Name 



EASTMAN AGGREGATE ENTERPRISES, LLC 
3705 BELLEVUE AVE 

LAKE WORTH, FL 33461 
OFFICE: 561-969-7147 FAX: 561-434-3477 

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL.RESOURCES MGMT. 
2300 NORTH JOG ROAD, 4TH FLOOR 
WEST PALM 8EACH, FL 33411 
ATT: REUlllN BISHOP 

3/5/2010 

PROJl:CT: JUNO.BEACH SCREENING - WORK ORDER 1666-05 
JOB AS OUTLINED BELOW 

2 _EXCAVATION TO GRADE . 7300 x 160 x 5 =216,296 C'/ 
MOBUZATION OF SCREENER 
SCREEN MATERIAL . 

5 LOADING FOR OFFSITE TRANSPORT {SCR.EEN MATERIAL/ ROCI 
6 MATERIAL GRADING 
4 TRANSPORT MATERIAL ON-SITE 

Sa TRANSPORT & DELIVERY -: STONE {FIRST TON MILE) 1 
Sb TRANSPORT & DELIVERY - STONE {ADD'L TON MILE) 1.5 
12 SCARP & COMPACTION MAINTENANCE 

EXCLUSIONS I ci.ARIFICA'tIONS 

1 PRICE BASED ON ESTIMATED QUANTITIES 

COMPANY NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY - ERM 
BY: 
PRINTED NAME: 

QTY 

216,296 
2 

216,296 
5,407 

211,970 
4,326 
5,407 
8,111 
5,500 

UNITS ITEM PRICE 

Cubic Yard $1.31 $283,347.76 
L/S $1,250.00 $2,500.00 

Cubic Yard $2.35 $508,295.60 
TON $0.68 $3,676.76 

Cubic Yard $0.74 $156,857.80 
Cubic Yard $2.84 $12,285.84 
Ton-Mile $1.05 $5,677.35 
Ton-Mlle $0.16 $1,297.76 

S/Y $2.10 $11,550.00 

TOTAL $985,488.87 

screening cost/yd $4.50 

1 



EASTMAN AGGREGATE ENTERPRISES, LLC 
3705 BELLEVUE AVENUE 
LAKE WORTH, FL 33461 

PHONE: (561) 969-7147 FAX: (561) 434-3477 

February 26, 2010 

RE: Juno Beach Screening/Tilling-Revised Plan. 

We will enter the project area from the construction access· located at Loggerhead 
Park. We will mobilize equipment and begin excavation and screening beginning at 
FDEP monument R-38 and continuing northward until FDEP monument R-31. 

A series of shore parallel excavation lanes 30 feet wide x 1000 feet long will be 
excavated from west to east. The two western lanes will be excavated to 4.5 NAVO. 
The remaining lanes will be excavated to 1.5 NAVO. The excavator will place the 
unscreened sand directly into the screener. The screener will be parked next to the 
excavator to the east. This will allow the material to be "direct" loaded into the 
machine. 

The screened sand will be conveyed into a stockpile towards the south of the 
excavated area. A front end loader will load the screened sand and backfill the 
material into the excavated. hole; The stones will be conveyed using a secondary 
conveyor into an end dump and then trucked down the beach and stockpiled for 
offsite transport. This process of excavating and backfilling will continue northward 
until we reach 10001. Upon completion we will relocate back to the start location 
immediately north of the completed section and start excavation of the next lane. 

Once we complete the screening of all lanes in the 1000' length of beach we will 
begin tilling. If tilling is not deemed necessary the completed section will be dressed 
to remove any ruts left by machinery. Upon county approval we will begin another 
1000' section. 

l'm anticipating that we will need 3 days to mobilize and will be off the beach by 
April 30, 2010. Please let me know as soon as possible as I need extra days to set 
up screener with the appropriate¾" screens. If approval is received to increase the 
screen size, we will have the ability to replace screens within 4 days. 





• h, ;;NO BEACH SHORE• ~:~!;.., 
lV PROTECTION PROJECT ; = !: - ': 

PLAN VIEW ...., """' lb _________ __,) -----'-"-------.1.--!-J'-_;;;;=:.........:;..;.:.:..,;::..~.:_-------J 

- ..... 



• f p fi "' 1 ......, " .., • PALM BEACH COUNTY ~ ! a f-+-----+_.;__11 DEPARTMENT OF 
., » ,. .» ~ ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCFS MANAGEMENT 
i • ., _ 2300 NORTH SOG ROAD, 4th FLOOR 

PLAN VIE1f 00 '°"'"' nsT PAI.II BEACH, FLORIDA 33411-2743 ,.__..___..J , _________ ....) (1181) 233-2400 

""Jod> 

JUNO BEACH SHORE 
PROTECTION PROJECT 



N 
0 
0 

(.,.j 
0 
0 

-!ls 
0 
0 

I 
N 
0 0 0 0 

I 
I 
I 
) 

~ ) 
0 _ _.__ __ _.._._ ___ _ 

0 

JUNO BEACH SHORE 
PROTECTION PROJECT 

~ i l H DEPARTMENT OF 
:. i!l ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGOONT 

• ! q f ! ., ..,_ t, .,. • PALM BEACH COUNTY 

j I /! l: g 2300 NORTH JOG kOAD, 4th FLOOR 
TYPICAL .SECTION ™'"""'No WEST PALM BEACH, Jl'LORIDA 33411-2743 

-.;.,_.;.,_..__.;.,_ __ .;.. _ _.J ___ _,1,...1... ____ 1.....L...J (551) 233-2400 



SCHEDULE 1 
t,b.., oS' 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTORS ~ .o. \~ ('(", 
PROJECT NAME: e11m PuclJ County Amuat PYoe & Wefland§ Restoration Pmiect PROJECT NO.: 2Q08ERM02 C \,., c., "J « D" ckr N ° · ..1- · ~ 
NAME OF PRIME a,ooe,.,,6isfr,-, !!O 1J! '(f-a ./e. Etrf; .l.l C NJORJaSS <f7o5 £,elf <'We ;4 ~, f .L "/:, uJ,-17f, f'i-

3 3 
<,, c,, / 

CONTACT PERSON: /)-em i -e £a ~~Or1 PHONE NO: fJ& I- '1&1/- 71 ~7 FAX NO: -51, / - q ~q --[>9 f:' I 
BIO OPENING DATE: DEPARTMENT:;_...,EJ'e_E:.!.:=..:..,-f_!_ _________________ _ 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF PRIME ANOIOR SUBCONTRACTORS ·•········ .................................................................................................................................................................... " ............ . Name, Address and · Subcontract Amount Phone Number (Check one or both Categories) 
Other(Please 

~ 
Minority Business SmaH Business Black Hispanic: women ·caucasian -T ,uT Mcl7:) .:rr'IC • SpecHy) 

El ·a $ (.p 21Cf.JO $ 
1. 

$ $. $. 

2. II • • $ $ $ $. $. 

3. II • • $ $. $ $ $. 

4. II • • $ $. $ $, $. 

5. . II • • $ $ $ $ $ . 

{Please use addfflonal sheets If necessary) totot $ $ $ $ $. 

Total Bid Price $ 9 f5, ff f". f '7 
Total Value of SBE Participation S (;,,? ?~~8Q 

NOTE: 1. The amounts listed on this form must be supported by the Subcontractors (and, If applicable, Prime) prices included on Schedule 2 in order to be counted toward goal attainment. . · 2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an· SBE and/or an M/WBE. If fim,s are certified as both an SSE and M/WBE, please Indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate category. . 
3. MIWBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only. 

PROJECT NO. 2008ERM02 BIDFORM-11 



SCHEDULE2 
. LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR M/WBE PRIME OR SUBCONTRACTOR [MUST BE COMPLETED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY SBE] PROJECT NO. 2008ERM02 PROJECT NAME: P~lm Beach County Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project - C.\l\~1tt~,t Ord.9-< t,.\o . ..1....: / 1.0.0. '""" ... oS 

TO: Fas~· t!fJJ@c,. . ./c, hJ~p;,,5.PS, LI- e, 
. 'C7 ·{Name olPrime Bidder) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n) • (check one or more, as appficable): 
Small Business Enterprise v Minority Business Enterprise /' 
Black_ Hispanic ✓ Women _· Caucasian _ Other (Please Specify} ___ _ 
Date of Palm Bea~h County Certification: A<c70.s I- a I, -2 CJ'V 'I 
The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project (Specify fn detail. particular work items or parts thereof to be performed}: 
Line 

Item No. Item Description . 
1,. · g-1v . -rn,;Upri :·7:::xlfV'<!,:; - I- rnnJr., 

rb ~~yact :AU'!J -11c1o1--1ur,·~~& 

Qty/Units 
5: .l./U'J 

'i; II I 

Unit Price 
l~OO ,..., 

~ II ,.,.... 

Total Price 
5Lto?.o0 

f9.2.3o 

of fhe following price_$_. ---~-1_2...,;.;o/_9:..;.._,..3~0_/ __________________ _ (Subcontractor's quote) 

and will enter into a forrnar agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County. 

If undersign. ed intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this subcontract. to a n:::9ertified SBE subcontractor •. the amount of any such subcontract must be stated: $ ___ _...,(.,t;L ______ _ 
The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to prime Bidder does not prevent subcontractor from providing quotations to other Bidders. 

PROJECt NO. 2008ERM02 

-Tri, 'imc.l~,.x,.c . · · . 
(Print name of S ~ /WBE Subcontractor) 

~~~ · (Signature) 
V· (f. 

Title of person executing on behalf 
of SBE-M/WBE Subcontractor) 

Date: • t/llcC t) rt ·.zo I 0 

BIDFORM-12 

1+ 



BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 03/09/10 REQUESTED BY: Juan Cueto 

PROJECT TITLE: Juno Beach Renourishment 

LOCATION: Juno Beach 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $4,297,454.00 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $985,488.87 

CSA/LOA CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: $985,488.87 

CSA/LOA CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: No. 1 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULT ANT NAME: Eastman Aggregate Enterprises 

PHONE: 233-2431 

Project NO: 2008ERM02 

BCC RESOLUTION#R2008- l 666 

DATE: 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 
CONSULT ANT/CONTRACTOR: Screening of sand for rock debris removal. 

WILL THIS AMENDMENT CHANGE IBE ESTIMATED COST OF THE PROJECT? 
IF YES, PROVIDE ESTIMATES OF THE NEW COSTS: No 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN): 

FUND: 3652 DEPART: 381 UNIT: M028 OBJ: 4630 SOBJ: PROG: 

[] ADV ALOREM 

REVENUE: 

[x] OTHER [] FEDERAL 

PGPD: 

ANTICIPATEDDATEOFAPPRO~AL: !1 ~ 
BAS APPROVED BY: ~ ~ 
ENCUMBRANCE NOTE: 

DATE:_&/4=-~·~)+-a'-----

/ 

T:\fss\FinancialManagement\Fiscal\BAS\BAS 10\1 0ba~.Juno Beach_ EastmanCO 1 _JC.doc /5 



CONTRACT IDSTORY 
Eastman Aggregates Enterprises, LLC 

Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project 
Project Number 2008ERM02 

Contract R2008~ 1666 dated September 23, 2008. fot period of one year expires on September 22, 2009. 

Contract Amendment No. 1 (R2009- ll 81) dated July 21, 2009 extends contract through September 22, 2011 and 
increases contract by $305,880.00 to $4,603,334.00. 
SBE-MBE Goal 16,14% (16.14% SBE/H) 
Work Order sutnmary: 

.. 

WORK 
APPROVED 

ACTUAL WORK 
ORDER 

TOTAU 
TOTAUSBE WORK ORDER DESCRIPTION ORDER 

COMMENCE-
SBE MENTDATE NUMBER 

AMOUNT 
AMOUNT DATE 

1666-01 674,448.00 372,343.50 South Palm Beach/Lantana Municipal Beach BCC ERM 
262,575.00 .143,989.i5 11/18/2008 1/5/2009 

1666-02 261,118.00 239,382.59 Lake Ida Restoration Project BCC ERM 
49,693.50 39,702.96 3/17/2009 3/30/2009 

1666-02A 98,772.00 73,500.00 Lake Ida Restoration Project ERM ERM 
17,374.,50 ·. 0.00 . 5/20/2009 3/30/2009 

1666-02B 36,400.00 35,035.00 Lake Ida Restoration Project CRC ERM 
0.00 0.00 ., 6/10/2009 3/30/2009 

1666-03 438;439.90 I 438,439.90 Ibis Isle Restoration Project BCC ERM 
: 129,956.25 129,956.25 6/1612009 6/19/2009 

1666-03A I.. 182,885'.00 182,885.00 Ibis Isle Restoration Project BCC ERM 

' 9,585,00 5,357.08 7f21/2009 6/19/2009 
AMENDMENT 

2 YearContract Extension 
BCC 

NUMBERt ·, 7/21/2009 
1666-03B 293,725,25 275,887.95 Ibis Isle Restoration Project BCC ERM 

.8,956.i3 0.00 11/17/2009 6/19/2009 
1666-04 344,621.94 Pondhawk Natural Area Restoration Project BCC ERM 

39,253.33 ... 1112/2010 1/1412010 
CHANGE ORDER Addition of Sand Screening for Juno Beach Renourishment BCC 

NUMBER I Project 
1666-05 985,488.87 Juno Beach Renourishment Project - Sand Screening BCC 

... 6,299.30 · .. 

. 

. 
Total: $2,947,584.75 
SBE: $364,558.07 

. SBE Participation: , 12.37% 
Report Date & Filename:· . T:\ee:t\engser\Consultants\Eastman Aggregates\[history _ I 666 .xls ]Contract History. 311ono10 

I~ 



Attachment 3 

R2ooa 1. 6 6 6 
CONTRACT 

THIS CONTRACT. made and entered into this ___ day of _S_E_P_2_3_2_0_08 __ . 20_. between 

PALM BEACH COUNTY. a political subdivision of the State of Florida. hereinafter referred to as the 

"County" and Eastman Aggregate Enterprises, LLC hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR". 

WITNESSETH: 

That the said Contractor having been awarded the contract for the: 

Palm Beach County Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project 

Project No.: 2008ERM02 

in accordance with the Bid therefore and for and in consideration of the promises and of the 

covenants and agreements. and of the payments herein specified, to be made and performed by the 

Contractor and the County, the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the County to 

undertake and execute all of the said named work. in a good. substantial and work]nanlike manner, 

and to furnish and pay for all materials, labor, supervision, equipment, supplies, fees, expertise, and 

services necessary to fully complete all work in accordance with all requirements of the Contract 

Documents and in accordance with all applicable codes and governing regulations, within the time 

limit specified in the Bid Form. The Contract Documents consist of the following documents which are 

incorporated herein by reference. 

A - Invitation for Bid, Instructions to Bidders. Bid Form and Attachments 1 through 8. 
B - Completed Insurance Forms. 
C - General Conditions, Supplemental General Conditions and Appendices A & B. 
D - Technical Specifications, including Figures. Attachments and Appendices. 
E - Addenda. 

The Contractor acknowledges that the Work described by this Agreement shall be authorized by Work 

Order(s) and no minimum number or dollar value of Work Order(s) is promised under this Contract. 

The Contractor agrees to perform each Work Order issued by the County hereunder for the fixed 

prices to be established in each Work Order. based on the unit prices set forth in the Contract Bid 

Schedule. up to a maximum amount for all Work Orders not to exceed FOUR MILLION TWO 

HUNDRED AND NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS 

($4,297,454.00). except as may be increased according to Articles 42 and 43 of the General Conditions. 

E.:ich Work Order shall establish a fixed price. a time for completion and applicable Liquidated 

Oc1111c1ges for delay in Substantizil ,rnd Final Completion. 

This Contract 1s for a term not-to-exceed twelve ( 12) months from the date set forth zibove. 
;7 

PROJECT NO. 2008ERM02 CONTRACT-1 



II 
II 

-
-
' 
' -
-
• • -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County. 
Florida, has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the said County and caused the seal of the 
said County to be affixed hereto. and the Contractor has hereunto set its hand and seal the day and 
year written. The Contractor represents that it is authorized to execute this contract on behalf of itself 
and its Surety. 

ROVE:O ASTO FORM AND 
AL SUF~lCIENCV: 

\. -1,1!10 ~ i CJ so-0 
(witns name printed) 

(Corporate Seal) 

PROJECT.N0 .. 2008ERM02 

R2008 1666 SEP 2 3 2808 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA; A 
Potitical Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: a {(!,Iii, ~Wz,.___ 
Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

ichard E. Walesky, Director 
Department of Environmental Resources Management 

CONTRACTOR: 

Eastman Aggregates Enterprises. LLC 
(Corporate Name) 

a Florida limited liability corporation 
(inse~ate of c~orat~ _ . 

By:~~~ 
-,11<-(..-si"'""g-na=t.:;ory-) --------

Bernard· Eastman 
(print signatory's name) 

Its: Managing Member 
(print title) 

---=--IL..:...::..~-,.....:!.tf ~S l~J=-'.5 ____ . 20Q.8__ 
(dail of execution) 

3705 Bellevue .Avenue 
(Contractor's Official Address) 

Lake Worth FL 33461 
(Contractor's City. State, Zip Code) 
20-1556749 
(Federal Tax No.) 

CONTRACT- 2 



r . - -aOND PREMIUM BASED ON 
FINAL CONTRACT PRICE 

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

BOND NUMBER: 4371421 
. 

BOND AMOUNT: $1,500,000.00 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 4,297.454,00 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Eastman Aggregate. Enterprises, LLC 

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 3705 ~ellevue Avenue 
Lake Worth. FL 33461 ·-. __::....;;_;:....;;_; __________ _ 

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: 561-969-7147 

SURETY COMPANY: ______ s_u_r_e_T_e_c_h_r_n_su_r_a_n_c_e_c_o_m...:p:...a_n...:y:..__ ______ _ 

SURETY'S ADDRESS: 3031 N. Rocky Point Dr. West, Ste 155 
Tampa, FL 33607 
813-384-4301 

OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: Palm Beach County 
c/o Department of Environmental Resources Management 
2300 North Jog Road, 4th Floor 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2743 

OWNER'S PHONE: (561) 233-2400 . 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Palm Beach County Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project for 
the restoration of wetland habitats and beach dunes, at the County's 
discretion through multiple Work Orders, to be issued on an as-needed 
basis for an initial Contract term of twelve (12) months. 
Project No. 2008ERM02 

PROJECT LOCATION: Multiple project locations at beaches. natural areas and properties. 

BONDING REQUIREMENT: Additional bonding will be required to maintain the total surety amount 
equal to the total value of incomplete, executed Work Orders. 

ID)[~ cc; I~ I]~~ [D) 
. · IJi1 ll(: 2 ~ LVUO 71 

t~'V:RC~MENTAL R~SOURCES \'.A~AGEVEN1 

PROJECT NO. 2008ERM02 BONO -1A 



PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BONO 
~ . 

Thia Bond is Issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the 
Contract 

KNOW ALL MEN BY. THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound 
unto 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
c/o Department of Environmental Resources Management 
2300 North Jog Road, 4th Floor 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411•2743 

as Obflgee, herein catted County, for the use and benefit of claimant a9 herein below defined, in the 
amount of <;)ne Million Five Hundred Thousand Donars ($1,500,000.00), 

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves. their heirs, personal representatives. 
executors, admfnistrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severalty, firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, Prlncfpaf has by written agreement dated 9 = 2 3 • 20 ...Q.~entered into a contract with 
the County for 

Project Name: Palm Beach County Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project 
Project No.: 2008ERM02 
Project Description: Palm Beach County Annual Ourte & Wetlands Restoration Project 

· . for the restoration of wetland habitats and beach dunes. at the 
County's discretion through multiple Work Orders, to be issued on 
an as-needed basis for an Initial Contract term bf twelve ( 12) 
months. 

Project LocatfOn: Multiple project locations at beaches, natural areas and properties. 
Additional bonding will be required to maintain the 'totat gurety amount equal to the total 
value of Incomplete, executed Work Orders. 

which contract 1s by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the 
Contract. 

THE CONDITION OFfHlSBOND isthat if Principal: 

1 . Performs the contract ·dated 9- 2 3 - 20 o ~ between Principal and County for the 
design and construction of the Palm Beach County Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Project. lhe 
contract being made a· part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the 
contract; and 

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants. as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes. 
supplying Principal With labor, materials, or supplies. used directly or indirectly by Principal in the 
prosecution of the .work provided for in ttre contract; and 

3. Pays County alt tosses. damages (including 'liquidated damages), expenses. costs, and 
attorneys' fees, including appelfate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by 
Principal under the contract; and 

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time ~ 
specified in the contract. then this bond is void: otherwise it remains in full force. tJ'iv 
PROJECT NO. 2008ERM02 BOND-2A 



• I ~' f;• ~•; > 
.. ~~ ;:~ 1i_~i • 

....... •1 '1,·'.."' •;! 

• ' .. , ., .' 11.~.(-

•_ :';:t ;~/t-" .: ::-· 
r .,;-.. :· :i" ., t 

./i5k, ·.·.Any changeain or under the contract documents and compllance.or·noncompllance with any 

'. t:JQrrnatl~e1 connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's ol!ligatlon under this 

·)~';;; ·~ct:,-.,d Surety waives notice of such changes . 
. : }-~;,?(# ~ ... -~,~.' .. ·~ :/·. 

-.•;~·;.,f ,,;.~•, ,'\ '"',f l ~ ,~ 

);;~:,Cli{};·\~,Th• arnount (!f this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments 

:jf~~_,!good faith hereunder~ lnclusi\te of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be 

::::;.t-~iffl.~d?•;ot, record against s.ald improvement,. whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be 

;:1• .. ·· ·,-~ under and·agatnst the bond. 
•. . ·:j. !;:'' 
.• , :_: . Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to 

i~· · · ·: · sequentfal, delay and liquidated damages contained In the contract are expressly covered by and 

: ~'.{'::-;,~f. a part of : thil Performance, Labor and Material Payment . Bond. Principal and Surety 

·"':t:acknowfedge that any>such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverage's and 

. ,s., Hrnltatlons of thls instrument. 
•' •-" ... ,t"..~• • • 

·:.;\\.?'&. Section 258;06. Fk>rfda Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provlsfons 

:".,.; . contained thertin, ii incorporated . herein; by reference, in its entirety. Any action Instituted by a 

::;.? ctafmant under tl'lft bond for payment most be In accordance with the notice and time llmltation 
::;}.' ·provfslc:,nl .1n Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form. shaA ,be 

~:~ construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutet. 
,: 

. •:, g:,· Any act1on brought under this Instrument shall be brought In the state court of competent 

jutisdl~ion In Palm Beach County, Florida and not elsewhere. 

witness signature) 

.b.rq,,• l~.s 7hr ~,,, 
witness name printed) 

Eastman Aggregate Enterprises, LLC 

rincipal (Company Name) (Seal) 

1ey:•~-~ 
sranatura 
Be~nie Eastman 

Print Name I ,Its: Managing Member 

I I Title 
I 

f 
1 Company I 

(Seal) i 
1 

By: . ...,:__..L.:;:!1£,......!_,e...;;;;,3,,a______ l 
Kwitnes sign .

1 
Signature , 
Robert Barra i 

l Lyc1ri &"_..,~~ i Print Name , l 
(witness name printed) J :its: Attorney in Fact & Florida I 
I ..... _______ . __ . ------~ .. L Ti!le Resident Agent __ _J 

BOND-3 



,----,,-----------------------
• --- ------ --· --- 1 

Bond: 4371421 
PO.\ 11: 910002 

SureTec Insurance Company 
LIMITED PO\VF.R OF ATTORNEY 

Knnw A/I ,\,fen &y 11,n~ Prtsents, I hat SllRETEC INSURANCE COMPANY (the ··Corni,any"), a corporation duly ,1r!-::mi1ed and 

~,isting 11mlcr thl" laws llf the State of Tex:i.i;, and having its principal office in lloustM, llarTis Cn11ntv. l".:xas. d,1c:s hy thcM! present-. 

make. cnnstitut.: .md appoint 
Robert Barra 

of COl'at Spnngs. FL its true and lawful Anomc)-(S)•in-foct, with full power and authority herehy c,1nforred in its name, place ;md stead, to 

e!<ccute, acknnwledge and deliver :lny and all bond~. rcclignizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of ,uretyship to 

i111:lud.: waivas to the conditions of contracts an,i rnnscnts of \Urety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed 

Five Million Dollars and no/100 ($5,000,000.00) 

:.ind to bind the Company therehy as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, seal~ with the corporate 

s.:al of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confinning all that the said Attomey(;;)-in-Fact may do in the 

prt:mi~s. Said appointment shall continne in force until 9/30/09 amt is made under and hy authority of the following 

r.-snl11ti,,ns of the noanl o(Director.i of the SureTec lnsur-Jnce Company: 

Rot it Rot.~olw,I, that the T'resi&nt. any Vicc-l'rcsi,knt. .111)" Assist.ml Vkr:•Pn::si,lcnt. any S.-cn:tary or any Assistant Sc:crr:tary shall he and is 

hr:rchy vested with full power and authority to ,,ppoinl any one or m,m: ,mitahle persons ii:. Auomt;(sl-in-ract to represent ilnd act for anJ ,ln 

hchalf of the Company suhj~t to the following provisions: 

A111wt11!),'-in-Fr1.:1 may he given full power und nuthority for and in the name of and of bd,3lf of the C,lmp11ny, to tll«utc, acknowledge anJ 

dl'liver, any and ult honds, rccogniZllnccs, contracts, agrtcmcnts or ind.:nmity and Nher conditional or ohligatory undertakings and .iny und nil 

notices and Jocumcnts canceling or h:nnin.iting the Company's liability thereunder, and any 5Uch instnimcnts so executed hy any such 

Attom.:y-in•Fact shall be binding upon the Company as ifsignr:d hy the l'n.-siJent and seukd and ctli.-ctetl by the Corpomte Secretru-y. 

Hi! it Resolve,L 1hat the signature of any authorized otlice-r and s.:al of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of allomcy nr 

any certificate relating thmto by facsimile. and any power of attorney or certilkate bea,ing facsimile sigJ\aturc or t~"'3imile seal shall be \'alid 

anJ binding upon the Cnmpany with re~-pcct to any hond or undertaking to which it i~ altached. (Adopted 111 a meetin>: held 11n ]ff' "f April. 

1999.) 

In Wltnn! Wll~reof, SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be ~igned by its Pre'lident, and its rnrpomtc seal 

t(l be hereto affixed this 20th day of June, A.O. 2005. 

Stat.: llf T.:xas 
c,,unty of I larris 

ss: 

On thi~ 20th Jay ,,f Jun.:, .-\.0. l005 hetbre me perronully came Ill King. 10 1111: known, ~ho, being by me duly ~worn, did JepMe and ~ay, rhat hi: 

n:-;i,ks in Houston. r..-xas, that he is J>r.:-sident of SIIRETF.C INSllR,\NCt COMl'ANY, th.: comp:my d<:scrihed in anJ which ext'cuted th.: ah,w.: 

instmmt'nt: that he knm~ the -cal of ,aid Company; th:u the seal allixeJ to saiJ ins1n1mi:nt i; su.:h t'orporate s.:al; that ii \\:L~ so affix.:,! hy order ,,f thc 

Board nf llil'\:ctnr1 of ~id (\1mpany: Jlld I hat h<: signed his name thcr.::10 by like or,kr. 

Michelle Denny 
NolayN,llo 

!lcJfedTexal 
My Contnltslon EJJ'ffl 

August 27, 2008 
Michelle Denny, Nota~ 

My commission expire5 Augu\l :.7, '.;()I)~ 

I. \I llrrnt lk,lly .. \,,i,1am Senct.:tr} •>t' 'ii :KE ITC INSI ·R.\Nct: CO\-IP:\NY. do h.:rd,y r,·r1ity 1hat 1h,: Jh,wc anJ fi1r~~,,ing is .1 rnu: mJ n1m.:t :·or:, 

,,1 J l',m..:r of :\Uurnc:·· ~x.:.-ut.:d ~ ,aid Comp,111y, \\hkh i~ ;ttll in h,11 fnft·.: .1nJ t'tl~.:t; :111J fu,1henn,1rr:. 1!1.: re.,.il11ti,m~ uf the: fl,, .. ,J •.,f llire,1t1rs, ,c, 

,1111 in the l'll\,,.t'r of ,\11,,mey .trt! in liill 1;,rve .mJ ,·tfr·,·t. 

Cji\'::n unJer my hand and the seal ,,f :;aid Company at I lnuston, r <'H, thi, 23 

Any l11s11umont lssuetl In t1XCti» of the µ,111.illty s1 .. h11f ahove i• totally yoid .tnd without any validity. 

For .,,uific.tllon of Iha authority of this power you may call (713) 817-0800 any buginus day between 0:00 am and S:00 pn1 CST. 

I 
i 
I 
I 
i 
/ 

i 
I 

I 
I 
' 



REVISED BID SCHEDULE 
PROJErt NUMBER: 2008£RMo2 
PROJECT NAME: Palm Bem;h Q!un~ Annual Qyne & Wetlands R~ration Pro!~ 
CONTRACTOR NAME: Eamn1n ~metme E!!1mzrli!i, ~ 
OATE:imz1. 2009 

REVISED BID SCHEDULE 

Annual Dune & Wetlands Restoration Construction 

Bldllem Delcrlptlon 

Sand SUpply 

1a SUpply Sand (<5(),000tons)2 

1b SUpply Sand (>50,000 tons) 

Aestcntlon 

2 Excavafiotlc to Grade yrf(in-bank) 

3a Dewaterlng 3 Day 945.00 $ 

3b ·Aldllonal100'DewaterlrigPlpe 9 Day 525.00 $ 4,725.00 

4 TllffllllOl1 Material 0rH11e 90,000 yrf (ln-bank)/1000' 2.84 $ 255,800.00 

5 t..oac1t!O for Ollslle TllffllllOl1 10,000 Ton 0.88 $ 8,800.00 

11 Material Qradlno yrf (In-bank) 0.74 $ 103,800.00 

7a Haul Road COnstructlon Unearft $ 2,757.50 

7b Haul Road Removal 

Hllllllng. 

8a Transport and 0ellvery (111st ton-mlle)2·• 

lib . TllffllllOl1 and Delive,y (additional ton-mlle)'·2.s.• 

8-:M>line .,._._. 

h Conveying al Material (lnlllal 300' wllh hopper/unloader 

9b Adllllonal 100' of Conveyor 0.37 $ 11,100.00 

10il . 9each Place and Grade (<1000' trom access) 103,900 Ton 1.88 $ 174,552.00 

tOb 9each Place and Grade (1000'-2000' from access) 38,000 Ton 3.05 $ 115,900.00 

10C 8each Place and (3rade (>2000' from access) 18,100 Ton 3.72 $ 67,332.00 

11a SllePNlparallon& Relllolatlon 8 WOlkOrder 2100.00 $ 18,800.00 

1tb Supply, Dellve,y and lnstallatlon of Sod 2,000 yfi 2.10 $ 4,200.00 

Aepalr/Replace ln1gallOn 500 Unearft 2.10 $ 1,050.00 

Scalp and Compaction Malnlenance yfi 2.10 $ 98,700.00 

23.10 $ 1,155.00 

~BeddlngiChlnldn Stone 

15b Supply/lnslal 1vmor Stone 70.00 $ 105,000.00 

18a Sllpplyt'lnstall Tulllidlty CUltaln 1,200 Unearft 11.00 $ 13,200.00 

18b MalntaWR994!t Turbidity Curtain 1,200 Unearft 5.00 $ 8,000.00 

17 Tulllldlty _Monlloring/Aepo 100 Day 150.00 $ 15,000.00 

18 ·Supplyllnstilll Filler F.iiric 108,000 tt2 0.3' $ 38,720.00 

19 SUpply/lnsla1I Slit Fence 2,400 Unearft 2.00 $ 4,800.00 

PN!/Post-construction Survey Team 120 Hout 223.00 $ 26,780.00 

PO!labl&Sind0uatitylabwtlh Tectlnlclan 72 Hout 75.00 $ 5,400.00 

TOTAL ALTERNATE BID AMOUNT: $ 

TOTAL BAS£ & ALTERNATE BID AMOUNT: $ 4,803,334.00 

t Mdillonal ton'ffllles n calculaled starting 1 mili! from the !IOUIC8 toac:fing site and continuing to tl1t project staging location. Does not include nttum to !IOUff:e 

loading site. 

•. 'TheCounty-. lhe right to dl9quallly any eouroe proposed by a 8kldet Should the hauling C08ls from a distant 80UfCe OUIWeigh the benefits ol ualnQ lhe 
INaei,penal,,ellOul'Ce. 

'eidder'smlleagetromtllind source to PSC Govemmen!Cehter, 301 N. Olive Avenue, West Palm Seach, "Fl.33401: ..a. miell 

"Evaluation Of haulnl) costs wlll be based on the l.lnll Price _to haul 100,000 tons muflfplled by the mileage from the proposed sand SOUIC8. 

Tile Counly'ilill iMlluale Line Item 8b by lltlbstilullng Bidde(s Total Amount for this Une Item with the p,oduCt of: 

~ Sand Soun:& Mileage to P8C Government center ANO 100,000 Tons ANO Bidde(S l.lnll Price. Thi! tonnaQII and mileage quantillas 

used in lhefollowing example are not be construed as actual quantities antiCipaled for !lie Contraet. This ls for Evaluation Purposes only. 

EXAMPLE: tlMilesfrom"VlslaMine"toPBCGOv'ICenter x 100,000Tons X $0.10/l'on-Mlle • $80,000 

"sun,evTeern eomprieed ol 2 person survey CIMt, Professional Sutv~ and Mapper, and CAOD Tech. 

BIDFORM-6D 


